

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 985 of 2013

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION/3681/2012

With

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 950 of 2013

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16625 of 2012

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 1 of 2014

In

R/LETTERS PATENT APPEAL NO. 950 of 2013

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16625 of 2012

With

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16832 of 2012

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 2 of 2016

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16832 of 2012

With

CIVIL APPLICATION (FOR DIRECTION) NO. 3 of 2016

In

R/SPECIAL CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 16832 of 2012

=====

GUJARAT INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION & ANR.

Versus

KETAN KUNVERJI DESAI

=====

Appearance:

MR RD DAVE(264) for the Appellant(s) No. 1,2

MR ZUBIN F BHARDA(159) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL**

and

HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE D.N.RAY

Date : 04/02/2026

ORAL ORDER
(PER : HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MRS. JUSTICE
SUNITA AGARWAL)

This intra-court appeals are filed by the Gujarat Industrial Development Corporation and the Regional Manager of the said Corporation in the year 2013 challenging the judgment and orders dated 18.12.2012 and 14.02.2013 passed by the learned Single Judge.

The order-sheet indicates that the matters have been adjourned on the repeated sick notes or leave notes submitted by the learned Counsels appearing for the parties. Today there is a sick note of Mr. Nirav R. Mishra, one of the learned advocate appearing for respondent Nos.1 and 1.3 in the connected writ petition and the Civil Applications filed therein. Taking note of the above, we post the matter on 11.02.2026 making it clear that no further sick note or leave note would be honoured and in case of absence of the learned advocate, the matters would be proceeded in their absence.

(SUNITA AGARWAL, CJ.)

(D.N.RAY, J.)

siji